

NO. 22-CV-0005



Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/19/2022 05:51 PM

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

NEW PENN FINANCIAL, LLC D/B/A  
SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING,

Appellant,

v.

LASHAN DANIELS; TYROSHI INVESTMENTS, LLC;  
AND BRANDYWINE CROSSING I CONDOMINIUM,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court  
2016 CA 002755 R(RP)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NEW PENN FINANCIAL,  
LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING**

Andrew J. Narod (D.C. Bar No. 1006083)  
Benjamin W. Perry (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-8271 (Narod direct)  
(615) 252-3515 (Perry direct)  
anarod@bradley.com  
bperry@bradley.com

September 19, 2022

*Counsel for Appellant New Penn Financial,  
LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Shellpoint’s Claims are not Barred by the Statute of Limitations. ....	1
A. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Shellpoint’s Claim is Timely Even Under a Three-Year Statute of Limitations. ....	1
B. There is No Statute of Limitations for Equitable Claims. ....	3
C. If Shellpoint’s Claim is Subject to a Statute of Limitations, the Applicable Period is Fifteen Years. ....	4
D. Brandywine is Estopped from Asserting a Limitations Defense. ....	6
II. The Trial Court Erred in Presuming that Inadequate Purchase Price is Required for a Finding of Unconscionability.....	6
III. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Shellpoint’s Remaining Claim in Light of Intervening Law.....	9
A. This Court’s Omid Decision Confirms that RFB Properties II Did Not Mandate Dismissal of Shellpoint’s Claim. ....	10
B. The Trial Court Improperly and Prematurely Disposed of This Case, Regardless of the Standard it Applied.....	13
1. The Trial Court Improperly Disposed of Shellpoint’s Claim Under a Summary Judgment Standard. ....	14
2. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Count III Under a Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	18
3. Shellpoint Has Standing to Challenge the Validity of the COA Sale. ....	19
IV. The Court May Properly Consider Shellpoint’s Constitutional Arguments and Should Find the COA Statute Violates Due Process.....	21
A. The Court Should Consider Shellpoint’s Constitutional Arguments Notwithstanding Potential Forfeiture.....	22
B. Shellpoint’s Constitutional Challenge is Not Moot. ....	24
C. Shellpoint Has Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the COA Statute. ....	25
D. There is Sufficient State Action. ....	27

CONCLUSION.....30  
REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM.....32  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>Barry Properties, Inc. v. Fick Bros. Roofing Co.</i> , 353 A.2d 222 (Md. 1976) .....	30
<i>Bennett v. Fun &amp; Fitness of Silver Hill, Inc.</i> , 434 A.2d 476 (D.C. 1981) .....	7
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Bourne Valley Ct. Tr. v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 832 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Charmicor, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 572 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28
<i>Chase Plaza Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014) .....	11
<i>D.C. v. Helen Dwight Reid Educ. Found.</i> , 766 A.2d 28 (D.C. 2001) .....	22
<i>Daskalea v. Washington Humane Soc’y</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2010).....	25
<i>Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	28, 29
<i>Francis v. Rehman</i> , 110 A.3d 615 (D.C. 2015) .....	19

<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002) .....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Frick Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 770 A.2d 182 (Md. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Hardy</i> , No. 16-00280, 2018 WL 1352674 (Bankr. D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2018) .....	5
<i>Interdonato v. Interdonato</i> , 521 A.2d 1124 (D.C. 1987) .....	3
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174, 116 S. Ct. 1582, 134 L. Ed. 2d 679 (1996) (Stevens, J., respecting the denial of cert.) .....	24
<i>Johnson v. Fairfax Vill. Condo. IV Unit Owners Ass’n</i> , 641 A.2d 495 (D.C. 1994) .....	4
<i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Adams</i> , 534 A.2d 292 (D.C. 1987) .....	19
<i>Lancaster v. Fox</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5, 6
<i>Liu v. US Bank, NA.</i> , 179 A.3d 871 (D.C. 2018) .....	1, 6, 12
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>RFB Properties II, LLC v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.</i> , 247 A.3d 689 (D.C. 2021) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Robert Siegel, Inc. v. D.C.</i> , 892 A.2d 387 (D.C. 2006) .....	23
<i>Rose v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 73 A.3d 1047 (D.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>Saticoy Bay LLC Series 350 Durango 104 v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , 133 Nev. 28, 388 P.3d 970 (2017).....	29

<i>Shadow Wood HOA v. N.Y. Cmty. Bancorp.</i> , 366 P.3d 1105 (Nev. 2016).....	8
<i>Sim Dev., LLC v. D.C.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-03383 (CJN), 2020 WL 3605831 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020) .....	5
<i>Tyroschi Investments, LLC v. The Jenkins Row Unit Owners’ Association</i> , No. 2020 CA 001727 .....	23
<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Omid Land Grp., LLC</i> , No. 19-CV-0737, 279 A.3d ----, 2022 WL 3093734 (D.C. Aug. 4, 2022) .....	10, 11, 12, 30
<i>Urban Investments, Inc. v. Branham</i> , 464 A.2d 93 (D.C. 1983) .....	7
<i>Zere v. D.C.</i> , 209 A.3d 94 (D.C. 2019) .....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2265(d)(3).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2266(5) .....	32
D.C. Code § 12-301(1).....	4, 5, 6
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....	4
D.C. Code § 28-3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)(4)(B).....	26
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)(4)(E)(i) .....	26
D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(c)(4)(E)(ii). .....	26
